Yamhill County Sheriff’s Office
2024 Annual Report

April 17,2025



Dear Yamhill County Citizen,

It has been my great honor to serve as your Sheriff over the past year. Each day presents new learning opportunities, and the
more [ learn, the more I appreciate the dedication and hard work of the staff and volunteers at the Yamhill County Sheriff’s Office.
This annual report highlights the remarkable work accomplished by our organization and reflects the support we receive here in
Yambhill County. The year 2024 was filled with both opportunities and challenges, and I look forward to continuing many initiatives
that began this past year.

This year has been particularly challenging as we have navigated significant staffing shortages, which have placed an
F r O I I l t h e exceptional burden on our team members to maintain our commitment to providing public safety services 24 hours a day, 7 days a
week, 365 days a year. We have worked diligently to fill vacancies, reaching full staffing of all budgeted positions in the Corrections
Division by late fall 2024, and we hired a total of 11 staff members across all divisions throughout the year.
D e S k Of To reduce the strain on our personnel, I prioritized employee wellness and appreciation. Thanks to generous donations and with

the incredible support from peers, vendors, and community members, we were able to provide a meal for every staff member during
National Corrections Officers Week and National Police Week. Additionally, we organized a family barbecue for all employees at
t e Amity City Park during the summer.

. In collaboration with Public Safety Chaplaincy, we established resources to help team members manage the stresses associated
S h e r I ff with law enforcement work. This initiative will continue into 2025, with some exciting opportunities on the horizon..
[ I I J

We could not succeed in our mission without the invaluable support of our numerous volunteers. In 2024, our volunteer
programs collectively contributed 23,037 hours of service, which equates to $800,305.38 in donated time. For context, in 2013,
volunteer programs provided a total of 12,799 hours, valued at $273,396. This remarkable statistic highlights the tremendous
contributions of our volunteers, and I cannot adequately express my gratitude for their efforts and the support they provide to this
office. To honor their service, we held our first Volunteer Appreciation Banquet in 2024, which we plan to make an annual event.

I strive to be transparent and share available information on various topics. This report serves as one way to accomplish that,
and I hope you take the time to read it and ask any questions you may have. I am also pleased to continue our work in updating and

publishing our agency policy manual. We have made significant strides in this effort, with plans to publish all policies on
our website for public access. fﬁ%

S ke

As the residents of Yamhill County, you are my supervisors, and I am committed to keeping you
informed about our work. I will seize every opportunity to highlight the outstanding efforts of the men and
women of the Yambhill County Sheriff’s Office.

Sincerely,

S o o >

Sam Elliott
Sheriff



Division

10-86 Court Security
13-47 Dog Control

10-40 Emergency
Management

10-41 Jail

21-41 Jail

Jail Capital

10-42 Marine

10-43 Patrol

10-163 Radio System

10-69 Narcotics Investigation

BUDGET OVERVIEW

The Sheriff’s 3 Year Comparable Divisional Budgets

2022-2023

FTE

35

0.5*
50

94.5

$27,040,345

P L v P rs s & B

Budget
868,173
423,118

425,712

7,749,054
1,079,699
366,740
165,164
14,565,145
1,324,584
72,956
27,040,345

2023-2024
APPROVED

FTE Budget

4 $ 850,015

0 $ 294,955

2 $ 447,412

34.5 $ 7,908,775

2 $ 757,821

$ 443,054

0 $ 98,574

49.3 $ 12,682,668

0 $ 1,002,688

0 $ 70,000

91.8 $ 24,555,962

$24,555,962

Budget Trend Less 2024 Grant Funds

2024-2025
FTE Budget
4 $ 825,467
o $ 239,014
2 3 572,628
335 §$ 8,654,365
2 $ 676,337
$ 315,892
5% $ 81,875
50.7 $ 12,221,904
o $ 996,698
0o $ 377,338
97.2 $ 24,961,518

$24,509,180

Overall budget reduction from FY 22 to FY 24 is 9%

-5%
-44%

+35%

+12%
-37%
-14%
-50%
-16%
-25%
+417%
-8%

*Seasonal Employees
**Grant Funding

**

**



BUDGET OVERVIEW

2024-2025 Budget Breakdown

10-69 Narcotics Investigation, $377,338 , 1.51% 10-86 Court Security, $825,467 ,3.31%

10-163 Radio System, $996,698 , 3.99% 13-47 Dog Control, $239,014 , 0.96%

10-40 Emergency Management, $572,628 , 2.29%

10-43 Patrol, $12,221,904 , 48.96%
10-41 Jail, $8,654,365 , 34.67%

21-41 Jail, $676,337,2.71%

Jail Capital, $315,892,1.27%

10-42 Marine, $81,875,0.33%



Organizational Chart

YAMHILL COUNTY CITIZENS
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ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY OVERVIEW

Calls for Service Cases Ending in Arrest(s)

2022 26,174 3,838 1,499

2023 24,675 3,358 1,283

2024 26,813 3,249 1,324
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THEFT

911 HANG UP OPEN LINE
ORDINANCE
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NOISE
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RECKLESS DRIVER
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ENFORCEMENT
Top 30 Calls for Service
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2024 Population by City

McMinnville

Newberg
Sheridan
Lafayette
Dundee
Dayton
Willamina
Carlton
Amity
Yambhill

*Population provided by: https://worldpopulationreview.com/us-cities/oregon/yamhill-county

ENFORCEMENT
Calls for Service by Area

YCSO Calls for Service = CONTRACT CITIES, NON-CONTRACT CITIES, RURAL

2022 2023 2024

H CONTRACT CITIES NON-CONTRACT CITIES

| AMITY, 6.09%

m RURAL
| CARLTON, 0.54% 2024 Percent by Area

/4 DAYTON, 3.94%

LAFAYETTE, 10.00%

34,442
26,298
6,494
4,563 | YCSO RURAL, 36.84%
3,156
2,643
2,260
2,226
1,764
1,154

*

MCMINNVILLE, 15.59%

| YAMHILL, 0.54%

2J NEWBERG-DUNDEE, 3.18%

SHERIDAN, 13.28%

WILLAMINA, 10.00%

*includes Civil and Warrant Service within City limits.


https://worldpopulationreview.com/us-cities/oregon/yamhill-county

ENFORCEMENT
Calls for Service - City

4500
4000
3500

2232 Total Contract City Calls
2000 2022 = 11,047
1500 2023 =10,365
1000 l I 2024 =11,117
500
0

AMITY DAYTON LAFAYETTE SHERIDAN WILLAMINA
NEWBERG-
AMITY CARLTON  DAYTON LAFAYETTE MCMINNVILLE DUNDEE SHERIDAN WILLAMINA YAMHILL TOTAL CALLS
2022 1382 183 997 2935 2947 909 3898 1835 135 15221
2023 1146 155 1062 2673 3592 922 3760 1724 159 15193

2024 1788 159 1156 3090 4576 934 3477 1606 158 16944

Total Non-Contract City

2022=4,174
- - 2023 =4,828
- - 2024 =5,827

CARLTON MCMINNVILLE NEWBERG-DUNDEE YAMHILL
m2022 1 2023 m2024



ENFORCEMENT
Percentage of Rural Calls to Total Calls for Service

2022

RURAL 10953 9482 9869
CITY 37%
CALLS CITY CALLS 15221 15193 16944
\ 63% / TOTAL CALLS FORSERVICE 26174 24675 26813
2024

2023
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ENFORCEMENT

Crimes Per Area
3YEAR COMPARISON
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0.39%
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ENFORCEMENT
Crimes Comparison

H Society Crimes Person Crimes Property Crimes
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ENFORCEMENT
State of Oregon Offenses
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ENFORCEMENT
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CORRECTIONS
Booking Information

SB 1145 AIC's
Measure 11 Bookings
1.81%
2.54%
Non-Binary
0.09%
Female
22.22%

Non-Binary,
0.03%

Male

73.35%

Female,
22.52%

Female,
22.31%

2022

Male,
77.48%

Male,
77.66%



CORRECTIONS
Population Statistics
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POPULATION - Capacity 261

W 2022 @ 2023 m 2024
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CORRECTIONS

Meal Services
2022 2023 2024
Total Meals Served 112,654 111,951 129,011
Average Meal Cost $2.41 $2.81 $2.75

Total Meals Served with Average Cost Per Meal

129,011

$2.81

/ $2.75

112,654 / 114051

/

$2V

2022 2023 2024



CORRECTIONS
Medical Services

Medical Contracted Costs

$1,530,452
$1,477,318
$1,441,286
2022 2023 2024
Future Medical Contracted Costs
2025 2026 2027 2028

$1,998,696 $2,038,668 $2,079,444 $2,121,036



Nurse Examinations

Doctor Examinations

Dental Examinations

Intake Screenings

Mental Health Examinations - Psychiatrist
Mental Health Examinations - Counsel
AlCs Taking Psychotropic Medications
Cost of All Medications

AlICs On Detox Watch (Alcohol)

AlICs On Detox Watch (Opiate)

614

CORRECTIONS
Medical Services

2022

4,449
304

1,788
614
2,653
621
$66,059
185
253

2023

4,688
289

2,580
423
2,504
734

$71,633

114
341

Mental Health Examinations - Psychiatrist

423

2024

6,457
240

2,866
199
3,469
656
$70,965
45
127

199




Court Time-In custody AlICs (AICs/hours) AIC's
Staff Hours

General Security Hours-Courthouse

Magnetometer -Visitors Scanned

Court Book/Releases

Weapons Removed From Court House Knives

Firearms
Other

70,000
65,000
60,000
55,000
50,000
45,000

40,000
2022 2023

CORRECTIONS
Court Security

Magnetometer -Visitors Scanned

2022

190
243
1,745
46,066
902
800

1,156

2024

2023

733
640
1,424
61,279
596
1,100

1,221

2024

713
473
1,200
66,162
473
859

1,951



CORRECTIONS

Transports
0
I 08 W Mileage
m Staff Hours
0_ 592 AIC's
518
— 6,344
606
593
2022 2023 2024
Medical Transports AlIC's 37 16 49
(AICs/Hours)
Staff Hours 1 1 51
Mileage 0 0 250
FCI/FDC/Special Transports AIC's 22 24 52
(AICs/Hours)
Staff Hours 2 0 165
Mileage 0 0 6,275
Court Ordered OSH AIC's 3 2 28
Transports (AICs/Hours)
Staff Hours 0 0 26

Mileage 0 0 379



SUPPORT SERVICES DIVISION
Records
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SUPPORT SERVICES
CIVIl 2022 2023 2024
M Total Fee Based Civil Papers 1,252 1,274 1,297

m Total No-Fee Based Papers 1,852 2,162 1,886

Writ of Execution Real Property Foreclosures

*NO FEE PAPERS - Restraining Order, ERPO, SAPO, Stalking Order, CHL Revocation, Criminal
Subpoena, Grand Jury Subpoena, Civil Subpoena

Dec Nov Oct Sep Aug Jul May Apr Mar Feb Jan

2500
CIVIL STATS
2000
1500
1000
500
Summons/ Forcible Entry Notice of Small claims Writ of Notice and Motion and NO FEE Sheriff Sale Writ of Orderof Your Property
Petition & Detainers  Restitution Garnishment Findings Orders PAPERS* Execution Assistance has Been
Complaints Sold

m 2022 © 2023 m 2024



VOLUNTEERS

Total Volunteer Hours and Estimated Value of Time of All Volunteer Programs

5048

4481
4016 4076 4142

3498 3579
3168
2782 2707
2283 2°16 2436 2387
1935
1683
1220

513

] -

CADETS CERT JAIL PROGRAMS POSSE VRU

m2022 © 2023 m2024 $800,305.38

$707,097.96
23,037
20,354 I $526,692.27
16,271 .

Hourly value based on the Independent Sector’s report




SPECIAL AWARDS
VOLUNTEERS

A special President's Call to Service Award recognizes the lifetimes achievement of those who complete more than 4,000 hours of service
throughout their lifetime

2024 RECIPIENTS OF THE PRESIDENTIAL LIFETIME AWARD

Jayne Wolf, Event
Coordinator

10,350 Hours

Darrell Flood, VRU Brian Wright, ARES Mike Beals, ARES

9,633 Hours 8,151 Hours 5,145 Hours



SPECIAL AWARDS
Letter of Recognition

Enforcement Deputy

Tim Casey

Letter of Recognition for his performance and continued contributions to the agency while on
light duty.

Corrections Deputy
Tamara Hart

Letter of Recognition for her actions to ensure the smooth operations of the Correctional
Facility.

Corrections Deputy
Katie McCraw

Letter of Recognition for her work with the County-wide Crisis Intervention Training program




SPECIAL AWARDS
Life Saving Award il + |

Enforcement Deputy

Jose Dominguez
was recognized with a Life
Saving Award for his actions on
March 3, 2024, when providing
life saving measures to an
unresponsive female found
roadside.

Enforcement Deputy

PJ Morrissey
was recognized with a Life
Saving Award for his actions on
June 14, 2024, when providing
life saving measures to a female
in cardiac arrest found roadside
in coordination with
Deputy Twitchell.

Enforcement Deputy

Matt Twitchell
was recognized with a Life
Saving Award for his actions on
June 14, 2024, when providing
life saving measures to a female
in cardiac arrest found roadside
in coordination with
Deputy Morrissey.




SPECIAL AWARDS
Excellence Award [l & B

Detective
Carson Bartlett

was recognized with an
Excellence Award
for his efforts over the
last year working rural
patrol and maintaining
his responsibilities as a
detective as part of the
Illegal Marijuana
Market Enforcement
Grant program.

Enforcement Sergeant

Travis High

was recognized with an
Excellence Award
for his efforts over the
last year working rural
patrol and maintaining
his responsibilities as
Administrative
Sergeant.

Detective

Skip Jones

was recognized with an
Excellence Award
for his efforts over the
last year working rural
patrol while maintaining
his responsibilities as
detective in the Crime
Response Team and
serving as a Shop
Steward for Teamsters,
being heavily involved in
contract negotiations.

Corrections Sergeant
Jacob Rex

was recognized with an
Excellence Award
for his efforts over the
six months working as
part of the supervisory
group in the
Corrections Division.




| SPECIAL AWARDS
Employee of the Year

Deputy
Kiera Downs

Corrections Deputy of the Year for her
excellent project management skills, her
willingness to take on any assighment
with the same enthusiasm as her primary
responsibility and providing constructive
feedback on procedures and protocols
with an eye towards both risk
management and officer safety.

Deputy
Alex Grant

Enforcement Deputy of the Year for his
work as an exceptional team member,
taking ownership of his current
assignment and working to foster good
relationships with all our community
partners, and his initiative to get any job
done that needs doing, with a positive
attitude.

Sheriff Services Coordinator
Carolann Van Wert

Non-Certified Employee of the Year for
her positive attitude and willingness to
help anywhere in the Office, her
collaboration with community partners in
the launch of the HB4002 Deflection
Program and serving as an integral part of
our volunteer programs.




| SPECIAL AWARDS
Sheriff’s Award | < |8

Undersheriff
Brandon Bowdle

was recognized with a Sheriff’s Award for his services to the Office and the Sheriff during the
transition of leadership, serving as the main Sheriff’s Office Administration representative
during contract negotiations, his representation of the Office in HB4002 program
discussions, and for his efforts over the last three months working in a contract city
assignment while maintaining his responsibilities as Undersheriff.

Volunteer
Darrell Flood

was recognized with a Sheriff’s Award for his services to the Office through his volunteer
efforts with both the Volunteer Response Unit (VRU) and the Community Emergency
Response Team (CERT).

Lieutenant

Don Stackpole

was recognized with a Sheriff’s Award for his services to the Office in the development of
the Lexipol policy and for his efforts over the last six months working in a contract city
assignment while maintaining his responsibilities as Training and Professional Standards
Lieutenant.




SPECIAL AWARDS
County Years of Service Award

Doris Webster, Support Services

Russell Meade, Enforcement

Carson Bartlett, Enforcement

Derrin Broome, Corrections

26 years
Travis High, Enforcement

Jaclyn Loos, Administration

Zaragoza Rodriguez, Enforcement Terry Schmidt, Support Services
16 years



Yambhill County Sheriff’s Office
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